stock outstanding as of March 31, 2014, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our redeemable convertible
preferred stock into an aggregate of 18,007,575 shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of
$15.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2014 would have been $107.2 million, or $4.47 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
of $1.82 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.53 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this
offering at the initial public offering price. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the assumed initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this
dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $15.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2014   $(19.55)
Increase per share attributable to the conversion of all shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock outstanding   22.20

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2014   2.65
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares

in this offering   1.82

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.47

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $10.53

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by
$0.16 per share and would increase (decrease) the dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering by

56

Table of Contents

$0.84 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. An increase of 1,000,000 shares in

[…]

Percentage of beneficial ownership in the table below is based on 19,961,926 shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding as of
May 31, 2014, assuming the conversion of all outstanding shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock into common stock, and 23,961,926
shares of common stock outstanding after the completion of this offering. The table below assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their
over-allotment option. If the over-allotment option is exercised in full, we will sell an aggregate of 600,000 additional shares of common stock.
Shares of common stock subject to options that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of May 31, 2014 are considered
outstanding and beneficially owned by the person holding the options for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of that person but
are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Unless indicated below, the address of
each individual listed below is c/o Sage Therapeutics, Inc., 215 First Street Cambridge, MA 02142.

Shares Beneficially

Owned Prior to Offering
Shares Beneficially

Owned After the Offering
Name and Address of Beneficial Owner  Number   Percent  Number   Percent
5% Stockholders

Third Rock Ventures II, L.P.   11,681,008   58.5%   11,681,008   48.7%
ARCH Venture Fund VII, L.P.   4,249,389   21.3%   4,249,389   17.7%
Entities Affiliated with Fidelity Investment   1,124,527   5.6%   1,124,527   4.7%

Named Executive Officers and Directors
Jeffrey M. Jonas, M.D.   —   —   —   —

Named Executive Officers
Albert J. Robichaud, Ph.D.   224,999   1.1%   224,999   0.9%
Stephen J. Kanes, M.D., Ph.D.   56,547   0.3%   56,547   0.2%
Kimi Iguchi   99,998   0.5%   99,998   0.4%

Other Directors
Robert T. Nelsen   4,249,389   21.3%   4,249,389   17.7%
Steven Paul, M.D.   793,650   4.0%   793,650   3.3%
Kevin P. Starr   —   —   —   —
Howard Pien   —   —   —   —
James Frates   —   —   —   —

All directors and executive officers as a group (9 persons)   5,424,584   27.2%   5,424,584   22.6%

141

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

Table of Contents

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each beneficial owner is c/o Sage Therapeutics, Inc., 215 First Street, Cambridge,

Massachusetts 02142.
(2) The address for Third Rock Ventures II, L.P. (“TRV LP”) is 29 Newbury Street, 3rd Floor, Boston, MA 02116. Consists of (i) 10,317,457

shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of shares of Series A convertible preferred stock, (ii) 793,650 shares of common stock
issuable upon conversion of shares of Series B convertible preferred stock, (iii) 93,712 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion